

## **In the Court of the Sessions Judge, Murshidabad.**

**Crl Misc. Case No.402 of 2026**

**Present: Karim-Ur-Reza,  
Sessions Judge, Murshidabad.  
JO Code: WB 00812.**

**Order No. 05 Dated: 13.03.2026**

Today is fixed for hearing.

Ld. Advocate on behalf of petitioners submits that he is not willing to proceed with the case and made an endorsement to that effect in the margin of the petition.

Ld. PP, Murshidabad is present.

Ld. Advocate on behalf of petitioners is present.

Heard both sides. Considered. For the sake of justice the prayer is allowed.

Hence the case u/s 482 of BNSS stands rejected being not pressed.

The Crl.Misc Case is thus disposed of.

Rerurn the TCR.

DA to comply.

**D/C by,**

**S.J,Msd.**

**Sessions Judge, Murshidabad.**